IOOF has undertaken a review to identify accounting policy
differences where the impact was potentially material to the
Combined Group and could be reliably estimated. No such
material differences have been identified by IOOF, however
further accounting policy differences may be identified after
the Implementation of the Scheme.

Purchase Consideration
IOOF has offered 0.104 1 of an IOOF Share as consideration
for each SFGA Share. IOOF has also provided SFGA
Shareholders the option to Elect to receive some or all of
their consideration wholly in New IOOF Shares or in cash
(calculated based on the VWAP of IOOF Shares over the
10 trading days immediately before the Scheme Meeting)
subject to a maximum cash component of $100 million in
aggregate. The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information
has been prepared assuming SFGA Shareholders Elect to
receive the Maximum Cash Consideration of $100 million
with the balance of consideration paid in New IOOF Shares.

a) Pro Forma Historical Income Statements
   IOOF SFG
 IOOF SFG   six months six months
 year ended year ended Pro forma  Combined ended ended Pro forma  Combined
($000) 30 Jun 2013 30 Jun 2013 adjustments Note Group 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2013 adjustments Note Group

External management and service fee revenue 582,936 151,578   734,514 311,287 87,165   398,452
External other fee revenue 27,584 —   27,584 14,362 —   14,362
Service fees and other direct costs (244,319) (20,641)   (264,960) (130,685) (10,078)   (140,763)
Amortisation of deferred acquisition costs (5,786) —   (5,786) (1,181) —   (1,181)

Gross margin 360,415 130,937 —  491,352 193,783 77,087 —  270,870
Stockbroking revenue 64,429 2,264   66,693 37,669 1,288   38,957
Stockbroking service fees expense (38,264) (308)   (38,572) (22,487) (151)   (22,638)

Stockbroking contribution 26,165 1,956 —  28,121 15,182 1,137 —  16,319
Other external revenue 4,778 1,794   6,572 2,361 1,615   3,976
Finance income 5,984 884   6,868 2,606 413   3,019
Share of profits of associates accounted for
using the equity method (net of income tax) 7,700 296   7,996 3,738 207   3,945
Operating expenditure (257,125) (91,471)   (348,596) (127,919) (50,415)   (178,334)
Share-based payments expense (5,657) (340)   (5,997) (2,766) (457)   (3,223)

EBITDA 142,260 44,056 —  186,316 86,985 29,587 —  116,572

Finance costs (4,007) (1,626) (3,950) 1 (9,583) (1,747) (1,188) (1,975) 1 (4,910)
Depreciation (4,451) (1,304)   (5,755) (2,106) (604)   (2,710)
Amortisation (23,604) (5,162)   (28,766) (12,843) (3,079)   (15,922)
Life statutory revenue 84,682 —   84,682 45,653 —   45,653
Life statutory expenses (65,115) —   (65,115) (31,077) —   (31,077)

Reported profit before income tax 129,765 35,964 (3,950)  161,779 84,865 24,716 (1,975)  107,606

Income tax (expense)/benefit – shareholder (29,766) (11,817)   (41,583) (21,158) (7,542)   (28,700)
Income tax (expense)/benefit – statutory (19,567) —   (19,567) (14,576) —   (14,576)

Reported profit for the period 80,432 24,147 (3,950)  100,629 49,131 17,174 (1,975)  64,330

Notes to the Pro Forma Historical Income Statements

Reclassifications
Reclassifications of SFGA’s historical income statement to conform to the historical income statement presentation used by
IOOF include reclassification of:

> Revenue from continued operations and other income to ‘external management and service fee revenue’, ‘stockbroking
revenue’, ‘other external revenue’ and ‘finance income’; and

> Statutory operating expenses to ‘Service fees and other direct costs’, ‘operating expenditure’, ‘share based payments
expense’, ‘stockbroking service fees expense’, ‘other external revenue’ and ‘finance income’.

[…]

Scheme a corresponding deduction, as required, to the IOOF VWAP will also take place. On the current timetable, it is not anticipated that any adjustment
will be required to be made in respect of the IOOF FY14 Dividend.

57SFG Australia Limited I Explanatory Memorandum

Pro Forma adjustments
1) Additional financing costs associated with maximum cash consideration ($100 million) funded through an acquisition

debt facility.

Acquisition accounting
For the purposes of the Pro Forma Historical Income Statements, as the fair value of the acquired intangible assets of SFGA has
not been established, it has not been possible for IOOF to perform an accurate assessment of the amortisation charge relating
to those intangible assets as required by AASB138 “Intangible Assets”. As such, no adjustments have been made to reflect the
impact of acquisition accounting. The expected impact of adopting acquisition accounting on the Pro Forma Historical Income
Statement of the Combined Group may include a non-cash amortisation charge for intangible assets with a finite life.

b) Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

 IOOF statutory SFG statutory   Pro forma
 consolidated consolidated   combined
 balance sheet as balance sheet as Pro forma  balance sheet as
($000) at 31 Dec 2013 at 31 Dec 2013 adjustments Note at 31 Dec 2013

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 82,460 29,389 (22,213) 3,4 89,636
Receivables 78,043 20,779 —  98,822
Other financial assets 58,664 678 —  59,342
Other assets 19,801 1,059 —  20,860
Equity accounted investees 26,946 4,167 —  31,113
Property and equipment 10,471 3,979 —  14,450
Deferred tax asset — 5,635 —  5,635
Intangible assets 872,102 186,562 472,488 1,3 1,531,152
Assets relating to statutory funds 857,305 — —  857,305

Total assets 2,005,792 252,248 450,274  2,708,314

Current liabilities
Payables 54,458 19,458 —  73,916
Current tax liabilities 18,687 1,450 —  20,137
Other liabilities – current 3,390 — —  3,390
Provisions – current 36,806 9,982 —  46,788
Other financial liabilities – current 2,567 4,037 —  6,604
Borrowings – current 90,591 530 —  91,121

Total current liabilities 206,499 35,457 —  241,956

Non current liabilities
Other liabilities – non-current 6,370 — —  6,370
Provisons – non-current 6,575 1,026 —  7,601
Other financial liabilities – non-current 25,689 11,010 —  36,699
Borrowings – non-current 20,735 22,156 99,515 1,2 142,406
Deferred tax liabilities 60,782 12,045 —  72,827
Liabilities relating to statutory funds 857,305 — —  857,305

Total non-current liabilities 977,456 46,237 99,515  1,123,208

Total liabilities 1,183,955 81,694 99,515  1,365,164

Net assets 821,837 170,554 350,759  1,343,150

Equity
Share capital 867,307  525,863 1 1,393,170
Reserves (2,216)  —  (2,216)
Accumulated losses (56,096)  (4,550) 4 (60,646)

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the Group 808,995  521,313  1,330,308
Non-controlling interests 12,842  —  12,842

Total equity 821,837  521,313  1,343,150

Section Six Information about the Combined Group

58 SFG Australia Limited I Explanatory Memorandum

Notes to Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet

Reclassifications
Reclassifications of SFGA’s historical balance sheet to conform to the historical balance sheet presentation used by IOOF
include reclassification of:

> Deferred consideration to other current and non current financial liabilities;

> Work in Progress to other assets; and

> Financial assets held at fair value through profit and loss to other financial assets.

Pro forma adjustments
1) The Pro Forma Historical Balance Sheet of the Combined Group is presented as if the Transaction had occurred on

[…]

The Pro forma historical underlying profit after tax (UPAT) is based on the following information:

> the IOOF 2013 Annual Report;

> the IOOF Interim Financial report for the 6 months to 31 December 2013;

> the SFGA 2013 Annual Report; and

> the SFGA Interim Financial report for the 6 months to 31 December 2013.

UPAT attributable to equity holders of IOOF excludes certain items, as determined by IOOF’s Board and management,
that are either significant by virtue of their size and impact on statutory NPAT attributable to equity holders of IOOF, or are
deemed to be outside normal operating activities. It reflects an assessment of the result for the ongoing business of the
Group. UPAT has been calculated in accordance with the AICD/FINSIA principles for reporting underlying profit and ASIC’s
Regulatory Guide 230 – Disclosing non-IFRS financial information. UPAT has not been audited or reviewed. However the
adjustments to UPAT have been extracted from the books and records that have been audited or reviewed.

Pro Forma Historical Underlying Profit After Tax
   IOOF SFG
 IOOF SFG   six months six months
 year ended year ended Pro forma Combined ended ended Pro forma Combined
($000) 30 Jun 2013 30 Jun 2013 adjustments Group 31 Dec 2013 31 Dec 2013 adjustments Group

Reported net profit after tax 80,432 24,147 (3,950) 100,629 49,131 17,174 (1,975) 64,330

Amounts attibutable to minority interest holders (663) — — (663) (950) — — (950)

Net profit after tax attributable
to shareholders 79,769 24,147 (3,950) 99,966 48,181 17,174 (1,975) 63,380

Acquisition related costs 838 2,970 — 3,808 — 679 — 679
One-off, non-operational items — 1,050 — 1,050 — (1,466) — (1,466)
Amortisation expense 23,604 5,162 — 28,766 12,152 3,079 — 15,231
Impairment of investment in associate 4,578 923 — 5,501 — — — —
Notional funding cost of deferred consideration — 812 — 812 — 494 — 494
Termination and retention incentive payments 6,534 — — 6,534 1,518 — — 1,518
Recognition of Plan B onerous lease contracts 2,962 — — 2,962 — — — —
Unwind of deferred taxes on intangible assets (5,435) — — (5,435) (2,758) — — (2,758)
Reinstatement of Perennial non-controlling interest (993) — — (993) (638) — — (638)
Income tax attributable (3,101) (2,552) — (5,653) (455) (801) — (1,256)

Underlying net profit after tax 108,756 32,512 (3,950) 137,318 58,000 19,159 (1,975) 75,184

Section Six Information about the Combined Group

60 SFG Australia Limited I Explanatory Memorandum

UPAT adjustments

Acquisition related costs
IOOF – One-off payments to external advisers by both Plan
B and IOOF in pursuit of a successful acquisition which are
not reflective of conventional recurring operations.

SFGA – one off expenses incurred in relation to the
acquisitions such as W Corp, Parkside, Lachlan Partners
and Pindi and other merger and acquisition opportunities
investigated or in progress.

One-off, non operational items

SFGA - These are primarily acquisition related including